
CITY COUNCIL 

ATLANTA, GEORGIA 

23-R-3655 

Last Updated: 05/25/23 Page 1 of 4 

 

 
A SUBSTITUTE RESOLUTION BY FINANCE/EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO EXERCISE THE FIRST RENEWAL OPTION FOR SPECIAL 

PROCUREMENT AGREEMENT SPS/DAIM/2210-123017, COVENDIS ON-CALL IT SERVICES WITH  

UWORK.COM, INC. DBA COVENDIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC., ON BEHALF OF THE  

DEPARTMENT OF ATLANTA INFORMATION MANAGEMENT, FOR ONE (1) YEAR, EFFECTIVE 

AUGUST 12, 2023 THROUGH AUGUST 11, 2024, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FOUR 

MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ZERO 

CENTS ($4,835,600.00); ALL CONTRACTED WORK WILL BE CHARGED TO AND PAID FROM 

THE FUND DEPARTMENT ORGANIZATION AND ACCOUNT NUMBER LISTED HEREIN; AND 

FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 

 

WHEREAS, the Chief Information Officer of the Department of Atlanta Information Management 

identified the need for temporary information technology staffing vendor managed services related to 

customized web-based research and advisory services (“Services”); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 22-O-1830, on August 12, 2022, the City of Atlanta (“City”) 

entered into Special Procurement Agreement, SPS/DAIM/2210-123017, Covendis On-Call IT Services 

with uWork.com Inc. dba Covendis Technologies, Inc., in an amount not to exceed Three Million Nine 

Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($3,923,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the initial term of the Agreement was for one (1) year with two (2) one (1) year renewal 

options, effective August 12, 2022 to August 11, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 23-R-3302, adopted by the Atlanta City Council on March 20, 2023 

and approved per City Charter Section 2-2403 on March 29, 2023 the City executed the first amendment 

to the Agreement, to add funding in an amount not to exceed Two Million Nine Hundred Thirty-Six 

Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($2,936,000.00); including the ARPA funds; and 

WHEREAS, the Term of the Agreement will expire on August 11, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, Covendis continues to satisfactorily perform under the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Information Officer of the Department of Atlanta Information Management and 

the Chief Procurement Officer recommend exercising the first renewal option under the Agreement, on 

behalf of the Department of Atlanta Information Management, for a term of one (1) year, effective 

August 12, 2023 through August 11, 2024, in an amount not to exceed Four Million Eight Hundred 

Thirty-Five Thousand Six Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($4,835,600.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Procurement Officer certifies that any organizational and personal relationships 

disclosed by uWork.com Inc. dba Covendis Technologies, Inc. have been considered in accordance with 

Section 2-1214 of the City of Atlanta Code of Ordinances and the amendment to the agreement is 

appropriate. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

ATLANTA, GEORGIA, that the Mayor or his designee, is authorized to exercise the first renewal 

option under SPS/DAIM/2210-123017, Covendis On-Call IT Services with uWork.com Inc. dba 

Covendis Technologies, Inc, on behalf of the Department of Atlanta Information Management, in an 

amount not to exceed Four Million Eight  Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Six Hundred Dollars and Zero 

Cents ($4,835,600.00). 

LParks
New Stamp



23-R-3655 

Last Updated: 05/25/23              Page 2 of 4 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Term of the first renewal option is one (1) year(s), effective 

August 12, 2023 through August 11, 2024 and there is one (1) renewal option(s) remaining under the 

Agreement. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the work shall be charged to and paid from the following Fund, 

Department Organization, Account, and Function Activity (“FDOA”) numbers: 

Department FDOA Amount 

AIM 1001.050207.5212001.1535000 $1,400,000.00 

DOA 5501.180107.5212001.7563000 $2,000,000.00 

DOA 5502.180107.5212001.7563000 $700,000.00 

APD 1001.240401.5213001.3223000 $200,000.00 

DPW (SW) 5401.050207.5213001.1535000  $35,000.00 

DPW (Fleet) 130402.5212001.159000 $15,000.00 

ATLDOT 

(Commissioner’s 

Office) 

1001.330101.5212001.4210000 $15,600.00 

ATLDOT 

(Transportation) 

1001.330401.5213001.421000 $70,000.00 

DWM 5051.170113.5212001.1535000 $350,000.00 

Mayor’s Office - Safe 

& Secure Housing 

program 

7701.040301.5212001.1320000.600465.69999 $50,000.00 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Chief Procurement Officer, in consultation with the City Attorney, 

is directed to prepare all appropriate documents for execution by the Mayor, or his designee. 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, the first amendment will not become binding on the City and the City 

will incur no obligation or liability under the same until it has been approved as to form by the City 

Attorney, or her designee, executed by the Mayor, or his designee, attested to by the Municipal Clerk 

and delivered to Covendis. 

LParks
New Stamp

LParks
New Stamp



23-R-3655 

Last Updated: 05/25/23              Page 3 of 4 

 

CITY COUNCIL 

ATLANTA, GEORGIA 

23-R-3655 

 
A SUBSTITUTE RESOLUTION BY FINANCE/EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO EXERCISE THE FIRST RENEWAL OPTION FOR SPECIAL 

PROCUREMENT AGREEMENT SPS/DAIM/2210-123017, COVENDIS ON-CALL IT SERVICES WITH  

UWORK.COM, INC. DBA COVENDIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC., ON BEHALF OF THE  

DEPARTMENT OF ATLANTA INFORMATION MANAGEMENT, FOR ONE (1) YEAR, EFFECTIVE 

AUGUST 12, 2023 THROUGH AUGUST 11, 2024, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FOUR 

MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ZERO 

CENTS ($4,835,600.00); ALL CONTRACTED WORK WILL BE CHARGED TO AND PAID FROM 

THE FUND DEPARTMENT ORGANIZATION AND ACCOUNT NUMBER LISTED HEREIN; AND 

FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 
 

 

Workflow List: 
Jason Sankey Completed 05/09/2023 3:00 PM 

Tracey Hackett Completed 05/09/2023 3:48 PM 

Finance Completed 05/10/2023 4:37 PM 

Atlanta Information Management (AIM) Completed 05/10/2023 5:14 PM 

Procurement Completed 05/11/2023 1:58 PM 

Jaideep Majumdar Completed 05/11/2023 5:45 PM 

Mayor's Office Completed 05/12/2023 10:33 AM 

Office of Research and Policy Analysis Completed 05/16/2023 1:33 PM 

Finance/Executive Committee Completed 05/24/2023 1:00 PM 

Atlanta City Council Completed 06/05/2023 1:00 PM 

Atlanta City Council Completed 06/05/2023 1:00 PM 

 

HISTORY: 

05/24/23 Finance/Executive Committee FAVORABLE ON SUBSTITUTE 

  

 RESULT: FAVORABLE ON SUBSTITUTE [UNANIMOUS] Next: 6/5/2023 1:00 PM 

MOVER: Howard Shook, District 7 

SECONDER: Alex Wan, Chair, District 6 

AYES: Wan, Bakhtiari, Hillis, Overstreet, Shook, Westmoreland, Winston 

 

 

06/05/2023 Atlanta City Council ADOPTED SUBSTITUTE 

L
E

G
IS

L
A

T
IO

N
 H

IS
T

O
R

Y
 –

 B
L

U
E

 B
A

C
K

 

LParks
New Stamp



23-R-3655 

Last Updated: 05/25/23              Page 4 of 4 

RESULT: ADOPTED SUBSTITUTE BY CONSENT VOTE [13 TO 0] 

MOVER: Alex Wan, Councilmember, District 6 

SECONDER: Marci Collier Overstreet, Councilmember, District 11 

AYES: Bond, Westmoreland, Waites, Winston, Farokhi, Amos, Wan, Shook, Norwood, 

Hillis, Boone, Overstreet, Lewis 

AWAY: Jason Dozier, Liliana Bakhtiari 

 

 

Certified by Presiding Officer Certified by Clerk 

CERTIFIED 

6/5/2023 

ATLANTA CITY COUNCIL PRESIDENT 

 

 

CERTIFIED 
6/5/2023 

MUNICIPAL CLERK 

 
 

Mayor’s Action 

See Authentication Page Attachment 

 

LParks
New Stamp




